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Equity Research · Company   

Midea doubles down on robotics as 
cooperation with KUKA strengthens 

Midea speeds up consolidation of KUKA. The KUKA Executive Board has 

decided to merge the China divisions of both its General Industry 

Business and its subsidiary Swisslog Holding AG–which specializes in 

integrated automation solutions for hospitals, warehouses and 

distribution centers–with Midea. KUKA and Midea will each hold a 50% 

stake in the JV. Meanwhile, a robot park will be built in Midea’s 

headquarters Shunde in the manufacturing heartland of Guangdong 

Province, eying a capacity of 75,000 robots (with a total capacity of 

100,000 robot units including existing capacities) by 2024. 

Midea better poised to ride the automation wave. As part of the 

Industry Internet drive, Midea’s deepened cooperation with KUKA will 

accelerate the world’s largest home appliance maker’s transformation 

into an industrial automation powerhouse. This follows a tie-up with 

YASKAWA in 2015 to gatecrash into the robotics field, its acquisition of 

KUKA in 2016 to extend to robotics hardware manufacturing and the 

purchase of Servotronix in 2017 to complement KUKA’s weakness in the 

robot control systems area. 

The latest move puts Midea in a better position to reap the benefits of 

the wave of automation sweeping across China, the world’s biggest 

market for industrial robots. 

Earnings forecast. We predict Midea to have EPS of RMB2.65/3.23/3.87 

for 2017-2019, corresponding to 21x/17x/14x PER. Maintain Buy. 

Risk factors: stiffening competition in the home appliance market; 

volatility in raw material prices and labor supply.  
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美的集团 上证指数
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Earnings forecast 

资产负债表（单位:亿元） 
  

利润表（单位:亿元） 
  

会计年度 2016 2017E 2018E 2019E 会计年度 2016 2017E 2018E 2019E 

流动资产 1206.21 1369.30 1528.95 1810.74 营业收入 1598.42 2455.17 2860.27 3280.73 

  现金 271.69 108.29 588.82 340.11 营业成本 1156.2 1826.6 2125.2 2433.0 

  应收账款 134.55 200.35 206.51 260.61 营业税金及附加 10.77 15.72 18.78 20.40 

  其它应收款 11.40 26.02 17.34 31.17 营业费用 176.78 269.45 310.21 355.82 

  预付账款 15.87 31.05 18.76 38.53 管理费用 96.21 153.42 173.61 197.17 

  存货 156.27 299.57 209.89 367.80 财务费用 -10.06 9.55 0.29 1.00 

  其他 616.43 704.02 487.63 772.52 资产减值损失 3.81 5.87 3.24 4.51 

非流动资产 499.79 645.43 710.32 761.68 公允价值变动收益 1.17 1.30 0.99 3.00 

  长期投资 22.12 22.12 22.12 22.12 投资净收益 12.86 26.80 29.00 32.30 

  固定资产 210.57 399.48 445.35 473.64 营业利润 174.36 200.33 256.41 301.25 

  无形资产 68.69 90.06 97.87 106.60 营业外收入 18.19 25.60 20.29 29.80 

  其他 198.42 133.77 144.98 159.33 营业外支出 3.40 5.72 5.69 4.94 

资产总计 1706.01 2014.73 2239.27 2572.43 利润总额 189.15 220.21 271.01 326.11 

流动负债 891.84 1122.88 1205.47 1367.07 所得税 30.53 35.23 43.36 52.33 

  短期借款 30.24 43.39 37.61 37.08 净利润 158.6 184.98 227.65 273.78 

  应付账款 253.57 408.21 367.42 521.11 少数股东损益 11.78 10.80 15.00 19.00 

  其他 608.03 671.28 800.43 808.88 归属母公司净利润 146.8 174.18 212.65 254.78 

非流动负债 124.40 82.42 69.62 57.28 EPS（摊薄） 2.27 2.65 3.23 3.87 

  长期借款 70.73 67.23 52.39 35.09      

  其他 53.67 15.18 17.23 22.19 
     

负债合计 1016.24 1205.30 1275.09 1424.35 主要财务比率  
   

 少数股东权益 78.50 89.25 104.19 123.11 会计年度 2016 2017E 2018E 2019E 

归属母公司股东权益 611.27 720.18 859.99 1024.97 成长能力 
    

负债和股东权益 1706.01 2014.73 2239.27 2572.43 营业收入增长率 14.88% 53.60% 16.50% 14.70% 

现金流量表（单位:亿元） 
 

营业利润增长率 16.89% 14.40% 27.98% 16.89% 

经营活动现金流 204.09 78.30 668.79 -61.25 归母净利润增长率 15.56% 18.15% 22.05% 19.83% 

  净利润 158.62 184.26 226.70 272.67 营运能力  
   

  折旧摊销 0.00 48.21 58.45 67.89 总资产周转率 1.06 1.31 1.34 1.36 

  财务费用 -10.06 9.55 0.29 1.00 应收账款周转率 13.35 14.59 13.99 13.98 

  投资损失 -12.86 -26.80 -29.00 -32.30 应付账款周转率 5.40 5.49 5.45 5.45 

营运资金变动 59.72 -123.82 408.76 -368.37 每股指标（元）  
   

投资活动现金流 8.68 -13.10 3.60 -2.12 每股收益(最新摊薄) 2.27 2.69 3.28 3.93 

  资本支出 -122.95 -165.94 -95.91 -82.18 每股经营现金流(最新摊薄) 3.14 1.21 10.31 -0.94 

  其他 39.61 230.35 53.92 36.95 每股净资产(最新摊薄) 10.68 12.53 14.93 17.78 

筹资活动现金流 6.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 估值比率  
   

  短期借款 -76.58 64.41 -41.99 -45.23 P/E 25.2 21.23 17.39 14.51 

  长期借款 73.51 -75.77 -92.35 -105.29 P/B 0.81 5.07 4.24 3.56 

现金净增加额 -8.97 13.14 -5.77 -0.53 EV/EBITDA 2.21 14.00 9.93 8.95 

http://www.hibor.com.cn/
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Company Rating Definition 
The Benchmark: Hong Kong Hang Seng Index; Time Horizon: 12 months  

Buy 12-month absolute total return: >=10% 

Hold 12-month absolute total return: >-10% but <10% 

Sell 12-month absolute total return: <=-10% 

 

Disclosure of Interests 
As of the date of this report, 
1. The research analysts primarily responsible for the preparation of all or part of this report hereby certify that: 

(i) the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the personal views of each such analyst about the subject securities and 
issuers; and 

(ii) no part of the analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views 
expressed in this research report. 

2. The research analysts primarily responsible for the preparation of all or part of this report, or his/her associate(s), do not have any interest 
(including any direct or indirect ownership of securities, arrangement for financial accommodation or serving as an officer) in any company 
mentioned in this report, 

3. This report has been produced in its entirety by China Securities (International) Brokerage Company Limited (“China Securities (International)”) 
(CE Number: BAU373, regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission in Hong Kong) 

4. China Securities (International) and each of its group companies that carry on a business in Hong Kong in investment banking, proprietary 
trading or agency broking in relation to securities have no financial interest, in aggregate, equal to or more than 1% of the market capitalization 
in the stocks reviewed in this report. 

5. China Securities (International) and each of its group companies that carry on a business in Hong Kong in investment banking, proprietary 
trading or agency broking in relation to securities may receive compensation from or mandates for investment banking services in the past 12 
months from listed corporations whose stocks are being reviewed by China Securities (International) in this report. 

6. China Securities (International) and each of its group companies that carry on a business in Hong Kong in investment banking, proprietary 
trading or agency broking in relation to securities do not have any individual employed by or associated with them serving as an officer of a 
listed corporation whose stocks are being reviewed by China Securities (International) in this report. 

7. China Securities (International) and each of its group companies that carry on a business in Hong Kong in investment banking, proprietary 
trading or agency broking in relation to securities may act as the market markers in the stocks reviewed by China Securities (International) in 
this report. 

 

Disclaimer 
This report is for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer to sell or to solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities in 
any jurisdiction.  The securities referred to in this research report may not be eligible for sale in some jurisdictions.  This information contained in 
this report has been compiled by China Securities (International) from sources that it believes to be reliable and the opinions, analysis, forecasts, 
projections and expectations contained in this report are based on such information and are expressions of belief only and no representation, warranty 
or guarantee is made or given by China Securities (International) or any person for its accuracy or completeness.  All opinions and estimates expressed 
in this report are (unless otherwise indicated) entirely those of China Securities (International) as of the date of this report only and are subject to 
change without notice.  Such opinions and estimates may be different from or contrary to the opinions presented by the other business departments, 
units or affiliates of China Securities (International), as different assumptions and standards, different views and analytical methods may be adopted 
in the preparation of such other materials, and China Securities (International) is under no obligation to bring such other materials to the attention of 
any recipient of this report.  Neither China Securities (International) nor its holding companies and affiliates accept any liability whatsoever for any 
direct or consequential loss arising from any use of material contained in this report or otherwise arising in connection therewith. 
Any investment referred to herein may involve significant risk, may be illiquid and may not be suitable for all investors.  The value of or income from 
any investment referred to herein may fluctuate and be affected by changes in exchange rates.  Past performance is not indicative of future results.  
This report does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular person.  Investors are 
expected to make their own investment decision without relying on this publication.  Before entering into any transactions in any securities referred 
to in this research report investor should consider their own individual investment objectives and financial situation and seek professional financial, 
tax and legal advice, as necessary. 
This report is strictly confidential to the recipient.  It is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed 
or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose.  The distribution of this report in other 
jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this report comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such 
restrictions.  By accepting this report you agree to be bound by the foregoing instructions. 
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